

GARY HEBERT Governor SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director

THOMAS BRADY Deputy Director

CHRIS PARKER Director, Division of Public Utilities

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

To: **Utah Public Service Commission**

From: Utah Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Artie Powell, Energy Section Manager

Brenda Salter, Technical Consultant

Date: April 24, 2017

Re: Rocky Mountain Power Annual Report of the Blue Sky Program

Docket No. 17-035-19

RECOMMENDATION (REQUEST FOR EXTENSION)

The Division of Public Utilities (Division) recommends that the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) extend the initial comment due date based on Rocky Mountain Power's (Company) intent to refile its 2016 Annual Report of the Blue Sky Program.

ISSUE

Pursuant to Commission Orders in Docket Nos. 00-035-T01 and 07-035-T13, on March 30, 2017, the Company filed with the Commission its Annual Report of the Blue Sky Program (2016 Annual Report) covering the Calendar Year 2016. On March 30, 2017, the Commission issued an Action Request to the Division requesting a review of the 2016 Annual Report and to make any recommendations by May 1, 2017. Subsequently the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period giving interested parties until May 1, 2017 to provide comments with reply comments due May 16, 2017.



DISCUSSION

The Division's review of the content and format of the 2016 Annual Report of the Blue Sky Program has brought to light multiple inconsistencies in the report. The Division has made the Company aware of these issues and both parties agree that refilling the report with corrections and modifications would be the best course of action.

The Company has indicated that it will refile the 2016 Annual Report of the Blue Sky Program on May 1, 2017. Based on this refile date, the Division is requesting an extension of the Commission's initial comment due date to June 1, 2017 with reply comments due June 15, 2017.

CC Michael Snow, Rocky Mountain Power Bob Lively, Rocky Mountain Power Michele Beck, Office of Consumer Services Service List